Cadeirydd/Chair: **Emma Woollett** Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive: **Tracy Myhill**

gofalu am ein gilydd, cydweithio, gwella bob amser caring for each other, working together, always improving

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg ac yn y Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Dyddiad/Date: 16th June 2020 Ein Cyf / Our Ref: 20-E-018 © 01639 648363 FOIA.Requests@wales.nhs.uk

Corporate Services
Headquarters
1 Talbot Gateway
Baglan
Port Talbot, SA12 7BR

Dear

I refer to your Freedom of Information Act Request acknowledged by ourselves on 20th May 2020. Your request sought information relating to discharges to care homes.

Please note that during this period the usual discharge process had been changed temporarily, in order to support the rapid discharge of patients out of hospital beds to maintain acute capacity for the COVID-19 pandemic and to safeguard patients from contracting COVID-19 whilst in hospital. This has meant working very closely with Local Authorities in expediting the discharge process.

1. How many patients were discharged from hospitals to care homes between 18th March and 18th May (if possible, a weekly breakdown would be most appreciated)?

Period	Number of patients
18-24 March	26
25-31 March	32
01-07 April	29
08-14 April	17
15-21 April	11
22-28 April	16
29-05 May	10
06-12 May	20
13-18 May	21
Total	182



2. Can you provide a breakdown of which care homes these patients were sent to?

We have provided a list of the care homes the patients were discharged to, however we are unable to provide you with the breakdown of patients per home as due to low numbers there is a potential risk of identifying the individual if this was disclosed. Therefore, the data is classed as personal data as defined under the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and Data Protection Act 2018 and its disclosure would be contrary to the data protection principles and constitute as unfair and unlawful processing in regard to Articles 5, 6, and 9 of GDPR. We are therefore withholding this detail under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This exemption is absolute and therefore there is no requirement to apply the public interest test.

Nursing Home	
Spring Meadows (Care) Ltd	
trading as Manorleigh	
Ael-y-Bryn	
Affalon House Care Home	
Allt Y Mynydd Care Home	
Ashgrove House	
Awel y Mor Care Centre	
Awelon Healthcare Parkview	
House	
Baglan Lodge Care Home	
Bloomfield Care Home	
Bonymaen House	
Burrows Hall	
Campion Gardens Care Home	
Cartref Celtiadd	
Castle Graig Nursing Home	
Cedar House	
Cefn Lodge Care Home	
Ceris Newydd Nursing Home	
Cwm Cartref Care Home	
Cwrt Enfys Care Home	
Cwrt-Clwydi-Gwyn Care Home	
Dan Y Bryn	
Glangarnant House (YA)	
Glasfryn House Limited	
Gnoll Nursing Home	
Grove View	
Hafan-Y-Coed Care Home	
Hawthorn Court Residential Care Home	

Heatherslade Residential Home	
Heathfield Lodge Ltd	
HENGOED COURT CARE HOME	
Hillside Care Home	
Hollies	
Llys Gwyn House Limited	
Llys y Tywysog Care Home	
Mayflower Care Home	
Mond Court Apartments	
Mumbles Nursing Home	
Neuadd Drymmau Care Home Ltd	
Newton Care Home	
Newton Court Residential Home	
Ocean Living Residential Care	
Home	
Old Vicarage Nursing Home	
Peniel Green Care Home	
Plas Bryn Rhosyn	
Rose Cross	
Sketty House Care Home	
St Marks Court	
St Martins Court Care Home	
Talbot Court Care Home	
Tan Yr Allt Lodge Ltd	
The Elms Care Home	
The Hollins Care Centre	
The Old Vicarage Private Nursing	
Home	
Treforys Care Home	
Ty Aberdafen Care Home	
Ty Cila Care Home	
Ty Cwm Care Home	
Ty Victoria Nursing Homes	
TY Waunarlwydd	
Woodside House Nursing &	
Residential Home	
Unknown	

I hope this information is helpful. If you require anything further please contact us at <u>FOIA.Requests@wales.nhs.uk</u>.

Under the terms of the Health Board's Freedom of Information policy, individuals seeking access to recorded information held by the Health Board are entitled to request internal review of the handling of their requests. If you would like to complain about the Health Board's handling of your request please contact me directly at the address below or register your complaint via FOIA.Requests@wales.nhs.uk.

If after Internal Review you remain dissatisfied you are also entitled to refer the matter to the information commissioner at the Information Commissioner's Office (Wales), 2nd Floor, Churchill House, Churchill Way, Cardiff, CF10 2HH. Telephone Number: 029 2067 8400.

Yours sincerely

Pam Wenger

Director of Corporate Governance

P. a. wenger